

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION**

DAVID BENHAM; CITIES4LIFE;
GLOBAL IMPACT MINISTRIES d/b/a
LOVE LIFE and LOVE LIFE
CHARLOTTE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NORTH
CAROLINA; MECKLENBURG
COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-cv-232 (GCM)

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The motions to dismiss should be denied because this Court retains jurisdiction over a live controversy. 4

 A. Defendants’ policy changes do not undermine Plaintiffs’ standing. 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ request for damages for past constitutional harms presents a live controversy. 7

 1. Plaintiffs’ claim for nominal damages defeats Defendants’ mootness claim..... 8

 2. Plaintiffs’ request for compensatory damages provides an independent basis for jurisdiction..... 11

 a. Plaintiffs adequately allege compensatory damages, which need not be itemized at the pleading stage..... 12

 b. Plaintiffs’ claim for compensatory damages is enough to support standing, even if the amount is small. 17

 C. The claims for prospective relief are not moot, because Defendants have not made it “absolutely clear” that they would not resume the unconstitutional actions. 18

 D. Defendants’ unconstitutional actions are capable of repetition, yet evading review..... 21

II. Plaintiffs have alleged everything necessary to satisfy the liberal standards for pleading federal claims. 22

 A. Plaintiffs have alleged facts stating a plausible free speech claim because Defendants targeted their religious speech. 24

 B. Plaintiffs have alleged facts stating a plausible free exercise claim because the Proclamation targeted their religious viewpoint..... 28

 C. Plaintiffs have adequately alleged an expressive association Claim..... 30

D. Plaintiffs' vagueness allegations are well pled. 31

E. Plaintiffs allege a plausible equal protection claim..... 33

III. Abstention under *Younger* is inappropriate and would deprive
Cities4Life and Global Impact Ministries of the opportunity to seek
constitutionally guaranteed relief. 34

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Bozardt</i> , 539 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1976)	37, 38
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	8
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Greenville Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 652 Fed. App’x. 224 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	23
<i>Association for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas County Mental Health & Mental Retardation Center Board of Trustees</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22, 23, 25
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	23
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Berean Baptist Church v. Cooper</i> , 2020 WL 2514313 (E.D.N.C. May 16, 2020).....	29
<i>Bickham v. Lashof</i> , 620 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	30
<i>Burt v. Abel</i> , 585 F.2d 613 (4th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	28
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	9
<i>Cent. Radio Co. v. City of Norfolk</i> , 811 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2016)	9, 10

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28, 29
<i>Cinema Blue of Charlotte, Inc. v. Gilchrist</i> , 887 F.2d 49 (4th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	34
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	18
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	12
<i>Colon Health Ctrs. of Am., LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)	6, 10
<i>Darcangelo v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	21
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 111 (2019)	5
<i>Deal v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Donohoe Const. Co. v. Montgomery Cty. Council</i> , 567 F.2d 603 (4th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Emps.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	1
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	34
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	22
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	6, 17
<i>First Baptist Church v. Kelly</i> , 2020 WL 1910021 (D. Kan. Apr. 18, 2020).....	30

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5, 6, 18
<i>Garcia v. Copenhagen, Bell & Assocs.</i> , 104 F.3d 1256 (4th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	32
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	34
<i>Henson v. Honor Comm. of Univ. of Va.</i> , 719 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1983)	8, 9
<i>Houck v. Substitute Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015)	25, 26
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	37
<i>Hughes v. Chater</i> , 114 F.3d 1176 (4th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	2, 12, 19
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6
<i>Lawson v. Tyco Elecs. Corp.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 639 (M.D.N.C. 2003)	13
<i>Lee v. Hodges</i> , 321 F.2d 480 (4th Cir. 1963)	23
<i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	1, 7
<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , 2020 WL 2110416 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2020).....	36

<i>Lighthouse Fellowship Church v. Northam</i> , 2020 WL 2614626 (E.D. Va. May 21, 2020).....	36
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	29
<i>McGowan v. Gillenwater</i> , 429 F.2d 586 (4th Cir. 1970)	13
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)	8, 9, 10
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	34
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	11
<i>Monroe v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Moore v. City of Asheville</i> , 396 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>Muhler Co. v. Ply Gem Holdings, Inc.</i> , 637 F. App’x 7469 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	9
<i>New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>New Jersey-Philadelphia Presbytery of the Bible Presbyterian Church v. New Jersey State Bd. of Higher Education</i> , 654 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1981).....	35, 38
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. McGraw</i> , 71 F. App’x 967 (4th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	8
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Sachs</i> , 802 F.2d 1527 (4th Cir. 1986)	3, 39
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	5

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	25
<i>Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 368 F. App’x 370 (4th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008)	34
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	25
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)	3, 22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	31
<i>Robinson v. Stovall</i> , 646 F.2d 10871 (5th Cir. 1981)	35
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Smith v. Frye</i> , 488 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	5
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	17
<i>Tabernacle Baptist Church, Inc. of Nicholasville v. Beshear</i> , 2020 WL 2305307 (E.D. Ky. May 8, 2020).....	30
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 24
<i>United States v. Ketter</i> , 908 F.3d 61 (4th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> (<i>SCRAP</i>), 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	17
<i>Wall v. Wade</i> , 741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	24

<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Wolman v. Tose</i> , 467 F.2d 29 (4th Cir. 1972)	23
<i>Woods v. City of Greensboro</i> , 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017)	26

Other Authorities

<i>CMS Adjusts Back-to-School Plan During Emergency Meeting</i> <i>Thursday</i> , https://spectrumlocalnews.com/nc/charlotte/news/2020/07/16/charlotte-mecklenburg-schools-votes-on-back-to-school-plan (July 30, 2020)	21
<i>Data for August 19</i> , https://www.mecknc.gov/news/Pages/Mecklenburg-County-COVID-19-Data-for-August-19.aspx (Aug. 19, 2020)	21
Kimberly Johnson, <i>Mecklenburg Commissioners Approve Stricter Mask Mandate</i> , https://patch.com/north-carolina/charlotte/mecklenburg-commissioners-approve-stricter-mask-mandate (July 8, 2020).....	20
NC Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on Cloth Face Coverings</i> , https://files.nc.gov/covid/documents/about/managing-overall-health/FAQs-Cloth-Face-Coverings.pdf (last visited Aug. 28, 2020)	20
<i>North Carolina Coronavirus Maps and Case Count</i> , https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/north-carolina-coronavirus-cases.html (last visited Aug. 28, 2020).....	21
<i>Why is North Carolina extending Safer at Home Phase 2?</i> https://www.nc.gov/covid-19/staying-ahead-curve/phase-2-extension-faqs#why-is-north-carolina-extending-safer-at-home-phase-2 (last visited Aug.28, 2020)	20
